

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

CIRO CAMACHO,

Petitioner

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF
MERCED COUNTY,

Respondent

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest

No.: S 2 7 3 3 9 1

Court of Appeal No.
F082798

Merced Co. Case No.
146207

FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
MERCED COUNTY, THE HONORABLE RONALD W. HANSEN
PRESIDING

REPLY

FITZGERALD, ALVAREZ & CIUMMO
Douglas C. Foster / SBN 205674
138 W. El Portal Drive, Suite D
Merced, CA 95348
dougcfoster.esq@gmail.com
Telephone: (209) 691-7280
Facsimile: (209) 691-7290

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. PETITIONER CORRECTLY IDENTIFIED THE INTEREST AT STAKE UNDER <i>MATHEWS</i>.	5
II. RESPONDENT RELIES ON PRESUMPTIONS THAT ARE NEITHER LEGALLY COMPELLED NOR FACTUALLY ACCURATE.	8
A. There is No Legal Presumption that Petitioner Ratified His Counsel’s Actions.	8
B. Professional Advice in the Legal Environment Created by the SVPA.	12
C. The Facts Support the Sincerity of Petitioner’s Claim.	14
III. PREJUDICE	18
A. Pretrial Confinement of an SVP is Oppressive.	19
B. Loss of Evidence.	20
C. Presumed Prejudice.	22
IV. THE TRIAL COURT WAS ON NOTICE OF ITS DUTY TO PROTECT THE SPEEDY TRIAL RIGHTS OF SVP DEFENDANTS	23
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418	20
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 389	10
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 514	25
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> (2013) 571 U.S. 12	9
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 506	10
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 647	19, 22
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 312	5
<i>In re Butler</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5 th 614	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Litmon v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4 th 1156	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319	5, 7, 25
<i>Orozco v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4 th 170	23–24
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4 th 1113	10
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4 th 145	13
<i>People v. Dean</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4 th 186	21
<i>People v. DeCasas</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5 th 785	6, 18
<i>People v. Landau</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4 th 1	12, 13
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171	9
<i>People v. Litmon</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4 th 383	<i>Passim</i>
<i>People v. Madrid</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 14	15
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 th 913	9
<i>People v. Superior Court (Couthren)</i> 41 Cal.App.5 th 1001	20–21
<i>People v. Superior Court (Vasquez)</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5 th 36	<i>Passim</i>
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4 th 1160	10
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4 th 197	8, 23, 24
<i>People v. Yates</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5 th 474	21

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	12
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 113	6

STATUTES:

Business and Profession Code § 6068(m)	10
Welfare and Institutions Code § 6603	24

JURY INSTRUCTIONS:

CALCRIM 3454	14
